TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dataflight Software, Inc.		06/27/2006	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Applied Discovery Inc.	
Street Address:	200 112th Avenue Northwest	
City:	Bellevue	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98004	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78746779	CONCORDANCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)884-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: trademarks@reilaw.com

Correspondent Name: Reed Elsevier Intellectual Property
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street, Suite 501

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee Simonton
Signature:	/renee simonton/
Date:	08/07/2006

Total Attachments: 4

source=dataflightAssignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003363 FRAME: 0830

900055076

source=dataflightAssignment#page2.tif source=dataflightAssignment#page3.tif source=dataflightAssignment#page4.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dataflight Software, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignor"), is engaged in the business of developing, producing, marketing, selling and licensing, and providing maintenance and related services for, its own proprietary legal and litigation document database management software (the "Business");

WHEREAS, Applied Discovery, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's rights in all Intellectual Property related to said Business;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment and had not been made, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Company Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the Company Intellectual Property described on Schedule A hereto.

The assignment of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the Assignee includes, without limitation, (i) all rights, powers, emoluments, and advantage whatsoever symbolized thereby, including all rights of Assignor to obtain renewals and extensions of such Intellectual Property, individually or collectively, that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in force and effect in the United States, or in any other country or countries, and (ii) the right to sue and obtain damages, injunctive relief and attorney's fees for all past infringements of said copyrights both at common law and under the statutes of the United States or any other country, and claims and causes of action in favor of the Assignor heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing with respect thereto for misappropriation, infringement or other violation of proprietary or other rights in such Intellectual Property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, for and during the existence of such Intellectual Property and all renewals and extensions thereof, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be deemed to supersede any of the agreements of the Assignor and the Assignee contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 27, 2006 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), by and between Assignee, Assignor and Jeffrey B. Lipsman, an individual residing at 15325 Mulholland Drive, Los Angeles, California 90077. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Intellectual Property Assignment and the provisions of the Purchase Agreement, the provisions of Purchase Agreement shall prevail.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Purchase Agreement.

The Assignor shall promptly, upon the request of the Assignee, execute such other instruments of conveyance as may be necessary to permit the Assignee to record the assignment made by this instrument.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the 24 day of June, 2006.

DATAFLIGHT SOFTWARE, INC.

By: Name: Jeffrey B Lipsman

Little: President

[Signature page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

Schedule A

COMPANY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

All of Assignor's rights in all Intellectual Property used in or held for use by Assignor in, or which relate to, or are necessary for, the conduct or operation of, the Business including, without limitation, all of Assignor's rights in: (1) the Intellectual Property listed below; (2) the names "Dataflight," "Dataflight Software," "Concordance," "Option," "FYI," "Passport" and all derivations thereof; (3) in all telephone and fax numbers currently used by Assignor; (4) all of Assignor's rights in all domain names and other rights with respect to any World Wide Web site or sites maintained by or registered in the name of Seller, including those listed below, and all content, information and databases stored thereon or used in connection therewith; and (5) all mailing and customer lists of Assignor used in the Business.

Trade Names and Marks:

Dataflight
Dataflight Software®
Concordance
Opticon
FYI
Passport

Internet Domain Names:

www.dataflight.co.uk
www.dataflightsoftware.com
www.dataflight.us
www.caseportal.net
www.fyicaseportal.com
www.dataflyte.com
www.fyicaseportal.net
www.fyicaseportal.net

RECORDED: 08/07/2006

Copyrights

All registered and unregistered copyrights in all of the Company Software products.